
 

 
 

National Storytelling Network 

October 2025 Board of Directors Meeting Minutes 

storynet.org/about-nsn/board-meeting-information/ 

 

I. Call to Order 

Chair Rishi Nixon 

Quorum requires a majority of the number of Directors in office—currently 16—so 9 board 

members are required to conduct business. 

 

Present: Karin Amano, Trudy Hanson, Caleb Hubbard, Margaret Read MacDonald, Barry 

McWilliams, Rishi Nixon, Lisa Overholser, Delanna Reed, Emily Stamets, Lisa Williams, Linda 

Yemoto, Staff: Dot Cleveland, Bob Johnson.  Member Observer:  Robin Kitson (Raleigh, NC). 

 

II. Review and Approval of September 2025 Board Meeting Minutes 

 Secretary Margaret Read MacDonald 

Motion: That the minutes of the September 2024 board meeting be approved. Moved by 

Delanna Reed. Passed unanimously.    

 

III. Chair’s Report 

Chair Rishi Nixon. 

NSN turns 50 this month. We have joined Americans for the Arts. Delanna is kicking off 

an oral history project for NSN. Oracle Awards opens for nominations Nov 10. YES 

Sunbrella concert to fund Angela Lloyd Sunbrella Scholarship for K-12 teaching artists 

who do storytelling as their primary art. $1,000 award.    

 

IV. Environmental Storytelling Special Interest Group (ECO SIG) Report 

Directors Linda Yemoto and Claire Nolan 

ECO SIG Report: On Sunday, September 21, ECO SIG and HSA along with 

ThirdAct.org held a four-hour international storytelling concert on Zoom in honor of 

sustainable energy. The concert featured 25 storytellers, and we had over 70 attendees, 

many of whom stayed for the entire four-hour event!  We are forming a committee of five 

to evaluate the 2026 NSN conference workshop proposals related to our SIG. So far, we 

have Claire Nolan and Fran Stallings on the committee. We continue to hold our monthly 

gatherings. Last one was in honor of Jane Goodall.    

 

V. Producers & Organizers Special Interest Group (PRO SIG) Report 

Directors Lisa Overholser and Barry McWilliams 

Denise Paige, Can We Talk?  workshop was rescheduled for Oct 27.    

https://storynet.org/about-nsn/board-meeting-information/


 

Group to evaluate proposals has been formed. Peer consulting program being launched.  

Free to the consultee, consultant is paid $100. Kate Dudding, listserv manager, is 

retiring.     

 

VI. Storytelling in Organizations Special Interest Group (SIO SIG) Report 

Director Lisa Williams 

Jim Brule and Alicia Dongjoo Bang will serve as the SIO conference representatives. Jim 

will lead the proposal review team, consisting of 3-5 SIO members. SIO doing webinar 

series Nov 4 and Dec 2. Oct 18 webinar to be rescheduled. Lauryn Williams interviewing 

Eva Grayzel. Another webinar series January through April. Lisa needs names of new 

SIG members from annual conference. Lisa’s term as the SIO Director ends in July 

2026. She is in the process of seeking nominees for her position.  

 

Question was raised.  What can we do to encourage MAL members to join SIGS. Or find a way 

to serve them as their own “SIG”.   

 

Motion: That the board form an Ad Hoc Committee to explore ways to serve MAL 

members.   Moved by Caleb Hubbard.  Passed unanimously.  

 

Ad Hoc Committee to explore ways to serve MAL members:  Caleb Hubbard, Margaret Read 

MacDonald, Lisa Williams. 

 

VII. Youth-Educators-Storytellers Special Interest Group (YES SIG) Report 

Director Karin Amano  

$2,193 collected from Angela Lloyd Concert. $400 from Angela’s auction items.  

StoryLabs continue. Looking for a YES board member.    

 

VIII. Vote on Cultural Equity Statement 

Vice Chair Caleb Hubbard 

Motion: That the Cultural Equity Statement be approved. Moved by Caleb 

Hubbard.  Passed unanimously.      

The Cultural Equity Statement will appear on the NSN website.     

 

IX. Vote on Content Guidelines for Featured Conference Tellers 

Vice Chair Caleb Hubbard 

Motion: That the Content Guidelines for Featured Conference Tellers be approved.                             

Moved by Linda Yemoto.  Passed unanimously.    

 

X. Texas 2026 Conference Co-Chairs’ Report 

Co-Chairs Caleb Hubbard and Trudy Hanson 

 

Caleb needs help with social media.  An Instagram contact is needed.   

 



 

Applications for conference presentations end Nov 15. Applicants for conference 

workshops will be notified by end of Jan. They must respond by Feb 15.     

 

XI. New Members of Member Grants Committee and Strategic Planning Committee 

Immediate Past Chair Delanna Reed 

 

Member Grants Committee. Upasna Kakroo, Travis Wolven, Sara DeBeer, Robin Kitson, 

and Delanna Reed (chair).         

 

Strategic Planning Committee:  

Needs a SIG board member on the Strategic Planning Committee. Hoping to find a 

volunteer from general membership who has experience in strategic planning.  

 

Strategic Planning Committee Members: Pat Nease; Drea Douglas, Nikki Goldman.   

Needs a board member liaison.  

 

Motion:  That the board approve the members of the Member Grants and Strategic 

Planning Committees.  Grants Committee: Upasna Kakroo, Travis Wolven, Sara 

DeBeer, Robin Kitson, Delanna Reed (Chair).   Strategic Planning Committee: Pat 

Neace, Drea Douglas, Dr. Nicky Goldman.   Moved by Caleb Hubbard.    Passed 

Unanimously.       

 

XII. Member Grants Report 

Immediate Past Chair Delanna Reed 

 

Grants Committee will also oversee the Kathryn Tucker Windham Award.   

 

 

XIII. 50th Anniversary Oral History Project Report 

Immediate Past Chair Delanna Reed 

 

Will begin with audio only. Documenting history of organization. They will be transcribed. 

Selected video segments of ten minutes or less will be prepared. The oral histories can 

be put on NSN website. We are also looking for another place to house them 

permanently. Work is underway on the protocol and a consent form.   

 

Lisa Williams volunteered to be on this committee.     

 

XIV. Treasurer’s Report 

Treasurer Bob Johnson 

See on NSN website.    

 

XV. Adjournment     5:10 pm PST 

Chair Rishi Nixon 



 

 

 

Next Board Meeting:  Wednesday, November 19, 2025 

6:00 - 8:00 pm Eastern Time 

5:00 - 7:00 pm Central Time 

4:00 - 6:00 pm Mountain Time 

3:00 - 5:00 pm Pacific Time 







 
 

National Storytelling Network 
September 2025 Board of Directors Meeting Minutes 

 
I. Call to Order   6:04 pm EDT   Chair Rishi Nixon 

Quorum requires a majority of the number of Directors in office currently 16 so 9 board 
members are required to conduct business. 
 
Staff: Dot Cleveland, Robert Johnson.   Board members: Caleb Hubbard;  Margaret Read 
MacDonald, Barry McWilliams, Gwendolyn Napier, Rishi Nixon; Lisa Overholser;  Delanna 
Reed; Darlene Richard; Fran Stallings (for ECO); Lisa Williams. Conference Co-chair Trudy 
Hanson. 

 
II. Review and Approval of August 2025 Board Meeting Minutes 

 
Motion: That the minutes of the August 2025 meeting be approved. 
Moved by Gwendolyn Napier.  10 for, 1 abstention. 
 

III.  Chair Rishi Nixon 
- The 2025 conference final financial statistics: The profit from the conference was 

$36,411.  
- 195 attended the conference in person, 55 attended virtually. 35 new members were 

added.  PRO SIG had the most attendees at the conference.    
- Survey was sent to conference attendees, 67 responded. 70% heard about conference 

from newsletter. Overall satisfaction was 99%. 75% VERY satisfied.  99% would 
recommend it to a friend.  We queried whether the conference could be held in May. 
Equal numbers said it would be easier to attend in May or more difficult to attend in May.   
Major complaint was that it was too cold in the rooms, especially in the theatre.    
 
Discussions with NEST, Rachel Hedman (Utah), and Storytelling Association of 
California regarding possible future conferences, 2028 and beyond.    
   

IV. Report on Potential Minnesota 2027 Conference   Administrator Dot Cleveland 
reported that Story Arts of Minnesota had submitted a proposal before COVID.  It is 
being updated. A proposal will be submitted to the next board meeting.  Loren Neimi is 
the contact person.  
 

V. Vote on Joining Americans for the Arts 
Americans for the Arts |,  a 501c3, has an affiliate  organization , Americans for the Arts 
Action Fund, which is a 501c4 and thus is able to take political action. As a 501c3 NSN 



cannot do that. It is suggested that NSN take an organizational membership in 
Americans for the Arts. Several benefits are available to board and staff of member 
organizations. We are exploring possibilities that might enable NSN members to access 
certain benefits as well.    
  
Motion: That we join Americans for the Arts at the $100 level.  Moved by Delanna 
Reed.  Passed unanimously.   

 
Motion: That the Strategic Planning Committee explore ways that our members 
might benefit from the NSN membership in Americans for the Arts.   Moved by 
Caleb Hubbard.  9 for, 2 abstentions.  Passed.    

 
 
VI. Update on Cultural Equity Statement and Teller Vetting  Vice Chair Caleb Hubbard 

This ad-hoc committee is meeting on Sept 25 at 1:00 pm. Sue O Halloran has joined the 
committee.    

 
VII. Texas 2026 Conference Co-   

Co-Chairs Caleb Hubbard and Trudy Hanson 
Application form for proposals is online now.      
Jaye McLaughlin from TSA has joined the planning committee.    
Because they are located in the High Plains of Texas, the regional concert will feature 
tellers from Oklahoma, New Mexico, and the Texas Panhandle. They will be working 
also with TEJAS.  
Field trip for ECO may go into the nearby Powder Canyon.     

 
VIII. By-laws Committee.   Margaret Read MacDonald 

- Proposed By-laws amendment to exclude chairs of committees without Board-delegated 
financial powers from conflict of interest statement requirement.    
 
Motion: That the words -laws ARTICLE XIV 
CONFLICT OF INTEREST 14.1 Policy.   Line .    
Moved by Barry McWiilliams.  Passed unanimously.  
 
Motion: That we table adding the phrase to ARTICLE XIV 
CONFLICT OF INTEREST 14.1 Policy.  We await establishing a process for 
executing this article.  Moved by Caleb Hubbard.  Passed unanimously.    
 
Dot, Rishi, and Lisa Williams will work on this.    

 
IX.    Treasurer Bob Johnson 

2025 (as of August).   Total income: $47,566. Total Liabilities and Equity: $237,356. 
Report available on NSN website.  

 



X. Environmental Storytelling Special Interest Group (ECO SIG) Report 
Representative Fran Stallings 
 
Monthly Swaps continue. They are offered to ECO SIG members on the second 
Tuesday or Wednesday of the month on Zoom.  Attendance has been steady at about 
10-12 participants. Tuesday September 9 Karen Golden gave the delightful workshop, 

The Carrot 
Seed by Ruth Krauss.  We were amazed how propound the simple board book is and 
learned why Karen feels that this book is the basis of all her work as a storyteller and an 
environmentalist. A recording is available if anyone would like it.  Just send an email to 
Claire cbnolou@gmail.com 
The next Swap will be on Wednesday October 8 at 8:30 pm EDT. 
The Big News is this Sunday, September 21 is SUN DAY. ECO and HSA have teamed 
up with ThirdAct.org to offer a Storytelling Concert https://storynet.org/events/.  
 
Next swap Oct 8. 

XI. Producers & Organizers Special Interest Group (PRO SIG) Report 
Directors Lisa Overholser and Barry McWilliams 
Denise Page workshop is coming up. Oct 8 Can We Talk?     
Peer consulting program starting.  uesday monthly meeting.  
 

XII. Storytelling in Organizations Special Interest Group (SIO SIG) Report 
Director Lisa Williams 
Oct 7  Artem Mushin-Makedonskiy will be offering webinar. This is part of a series that 
began in September and continues Nov 4 and Dec 2. 
Oct 18  Eva Grayzel will be interviewed by Lauryn Williams. Another webinar planned for 
Nov 15.  Webinars will continue the second Tuesday of each month from January 
through April. 
 

XIII. Youth-Educators-Storytellers Special Interest Group (YES SIG) Report 
Director Karin Amano (in writing) 
Angela Lloyd fundraising concert for scholarship is September 27 
Cooper Braun story lab is coming in October. 
Recruiting for another YES board member and another YES member to serve on the 
NSN  board. 
YES queried their members re the May vs July date for NSN annual conference issue.   
Half said July best/ half said May best. 
 
Gwendolyn reported that NABS will be able to fund the youth portion of their conference 
thanks to the gift from NSN.   
 

 
XIV. Adjournment  8:08 pm EDT  Chair Rishi Nixon 



 
 
Next Board Meeting:  Wednesday, October 15, 2025 

6:00 - 8:00 pm Eastern Time 
5:00 - 7:00 pm Central Time 
4:00 - 6:00 pm Mountain Time 
3:00 - 5:00 pm Pacific Time 













Sep 30, 25

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
1018 · US Bank General Account 10,349.72
1168 · US Bank Business Savings 157,994.12
1169 · Savings

1077 · Ray Hicks Legacy Project 6,598.99

Total 1169 · Savings 6,598.99

Total Checking/Savings 174,942.83

Accounts Receivable
1110 · Accounts Receivable 840.00

Total Accounts Receivable 840.00

Other Current Assets
1250 · Undeposited Funds 272.50
1440 · Prepaid Conference Expenses -225.00

Total Other Current Assets 47.50

Total Current Assets 175,830.33

Fixed Assets
1645 · Machinery & Equipment 3,768.50
1760 · Accumulated Depreciation -3,768.50

Total Fixed Assets 0.00

Other Assets
1800 · Other long-term assets

1805 · CCU CD 64,566.98

Total 1800 · Other long-term assets 64,566.98

Total Other Assets 64,566.98

TOTAL ASSETS 240,397.31

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Credit Cards

1013 · US Bank Credit Card 1,066.66

Total Credit Cards 1,066.66

Other Current Liabilities
2450 · Payroll Taxes Payable

2453 · FICA Payable-Employee 133.92
2454 · FICA Payable-Company 133.92
2455 · Medicare Payable-Employee 31.32
2456 · Medicare Payable-Company 31.32
2460 · KC Earnings Tax 0.02
2461 · MO Withholding 7.50
2463 · MN Withheld Tax 16.00
2450 · Payroll Taxes Payable - Other -230.25

Total 2450 · Payroll Taxes Payable 123.75

2520 · Payable for Ray Hicks Legacy Pj 6,598.99

Total Other Current Liabilities 6,722.74

Total Current Liabilities 7,789.40

Total Liabilities 7,789.40

1:31 PM National Storytelling Network

11/21/25 Balance Sheet
Accrual Basis As of September 30, 2025

Page 1



Sep 30, 25

Equity
32000 · Unrestricted Net Assets 35,831.72
3000 · Net Assets W/O Donor Restrictns

3050 · Net Assets w/o Board Restrict. 126,280.49
3100 · Board Restricted Net Assets

3102 · Due to SIGs
3102i · Welcome Seed Funds (SIG) 1,128.50
3102g · Due to ECO (SIG) 3,415.00
3102c · Due to PRO (SIG) 6,128.08
3102d · Due to SIO (SIG) 8,381.76
3102e · Due to YES (SIG) 21,012.41

Total 3102 · Due to SIGs 40,065.75

Total 3100 · Board Restricted Net Assets 40,065.75

Total 3000 · Net Assets W/O Donor Restrictns 166,346.24

3300 · Net Assets With Donor Restricns
3301 · Use restricted net assets

4012 · Scholarship Grants 4,644.00
3325 · Member Grant Restricted Funds 11,276.78

Total 3301 · Use restricted net assets 15,920.78

Total 3300 · Net Assets With Donor Restricns 15,920.78

3998 · Current Year Earnings -35,832.00
3999 · Prior Year Earnings -0.08
Net Income 50,341.25

Total Equity 232,607.91

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 240,397.31

1:31 PM National Storytelling Network

11/21/25 Balance Sheet
Accrual Basis As of September 30, 2025
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Jan - Sep 25 Jan - Sep 24

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

4000 · Contributed support
4010 · Indiv/business contribution 5,835.00 12,594.82
4130 · Gifts in kind - goods 300.00 0.00

Total 4000 · Contributed support 6,135.00 12,594.82

5000 · Earned revenues
5112 · Teller Page Listings-Storynet 2,520.00 2,920.00
5141 · Conference Sponsorships-Nondedu 0.00 666.52
5150 · Auction Proceeds 1,235.00 2,144.00
5160 · Program-related sales other 1,486.00 0.00
5180 · Conference & Other Program Fees 111,504.85 83,913.35
5210 · Membership dues - individuals 20,217.50 24,807.50
5220 · Assessments & dues - orgs 3,450.00 3,325.00
5310 · Interest-savings/short-term inv 4,109.69 3,632.66
5440 · Non-program sales 40.00 10.00
5450 · Advertising revenues 6,450.00 6,945.00
5477 · SMP Fees Earned 50.00 106.00
5478 · ETSU Admin Fees 400.00 200.00
5490 · Miscellaneous revenue 395.60 134.06
5495 · Resource Room Admin Commission 390.60 542.40

Total 5000 · Earned revenues 152,249.24 129,346.49

5800 · Special events
5820 · Special events - gift revenue 718.00 3,329.00

Total 5800 · Special events 718.00 3,329.00

Total Income 159,102.24 145,270.31

Gross Profit 159,102.24 145,270.31

Expense
7000 · Grant & contract expense

7019 · All Grants
7023 · Scholarships for Conference 150.00 0.00

Total 7019 · All Grants 150.00 0.00

Total 7000 · Grant & contract expense 150.00 0.00

7200 · Salaries & related expenses
7220 · Salaries & wages - other 5,314.00 6,495.00
7250 · Payroll taxes 406.52 589.87

Total 7200 · Salaries & related expenses 5,720.52 7,084.87

7500 · Other personnel expenses
7510 · Fundraising fees 0.00 0.00
7555 · Other 93.88 0.00

Total 7500 · Other personnel expenses 93.88 0.00

8100 · Non-personnel expenses
8105 · Computer Equipment & Software 2,083.22 1,645.36
8110 · Supplies 1,877.31 1,344.22
8130 · Telephone & telecommunications 328.00 326.25
8140 · Postage, shipping, delivery 518.41 185.17
8160 · Equip rental & maintenance 0.00 2,305.00
8170 · Printing & copying 4,107.21 3,345.88
8180 · Books, subscriptions, reference 779.71 757.00
8190 · In-house publications 0.00 1,015.00
8195 · Hicks Expenses 0.00 4,627.71

Total 8100 · Non-personnel expenses 9,693.86 15,551.59

1:54 PM National Storytelling Network

11/21/25 Profit & Loss Prev Year Comparison
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Jan - Sep 25 Jan - Sep 24

8300 · Travel & meetings expenses
8310 · Travel 502.96 5,416.00
8320 · Conference,convention,meeting 41,787.90 38,429.50
8322 · Comp Conference Fees 24,745.00 1,155.38
8325 · Honoraria 0.00 150.00
8330 · Sound, technology, Zoom etc 2,050.00 4,259.64
8321 · Presenter payout 4,536.02 4,430.00

Total 8300 · Travel & meetings expenses 73,621.88 53,840.52

8500 · Misc expenses
8516 · Marketing Expense 1,200.00 739.00
8520 · Insurance - non-employee 3,245.00 3,328.00
8530 · Membership dues - organization 285.00 285.00
8547 · Non-NSN Event Sponsorship 3,750.00 0.00
8555 · Program Related Fees 1,571.44 4,704.61
8560 · Outside computer svcs/Website 4,528.76 8,803.30
8561 · Website Enhancement 236.25 0.00
8590 · Other expenses 269.84 3,378.73

Total 8500 · Misc expenses 15,086.29 21,238.64

8600 · Business expenses
8610 · Bad debt expense 0.00 131.20
8640 · Bank Fees 3,948.38 4,195.42
8670 · Organizational (corp) expenses 446.18 10.45

Total 8600 · Business expenses 4,394.56 4,337.07

Total Expense 108,760.99 102,052.69

Net Ordinary Income 50,341.25 43,217.62

Net Income 50,341.25 43,217.62
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